

Listed on : 16.11.2015
Court No. : 1
Item : 26
SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 18478 OF 2015

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition)

IN
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. OF 2015

Directorate of Enforcement ...Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
M/s. Ajanta Merchants Pvt. Ltd. ... Respondent(s)
OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned has been filed by Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate on behalf of Petitioner against the Judgment and Order dated 9th April, 2015 of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in Criminal M.C. No. 5581/2014.

It is submitted that the above-mentioned matter is barred by time by 80 days and Counsel has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing the same.

It is further submitted that SLP (Crl.) No. 7151 of 2015 arising out of same Judgment was dismissed by this Hon'ble Court on 24th August, 2015. Copy of Record of Proceedings dated 24th August, 2015 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The application above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 6th day of November, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency, S.C.I.
2. Ms. Pooja Dhar, Advocate
A-339, LGF, Defence Colony,
New Delhi-110024.

Enc1. : As above

C4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR