

SECTION-IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 993 OF 2016
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 2067, 2068, 2069 AND 2070
OF 2016

(Applications for permission to file lengthy list of dates,
exemption from filing certified copy of impugned order,
exemption from filing Official Translation and permission to
file additional documents)

SHARAD TIKAMDAS KABRA

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned has been filed by Mr. Nikhil Jain, Advocate on behalf of the Petitioner above named against the Judgment and Order dated 20th October, 2015 of the High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Indore in W.P. No. 5625 of 2015.

It is submitted that there was a delay of 21 days in refiling the Special Leave Petition which has been condoned by Competent Authority.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 9727 of 2015 is referred to on Annexure P-14 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd November, 2015, when the Court was pleased to dismiss the same. (Copy of record of proceedings dated 23rd November, 2015 is annexed as Annexure P-14 at Page Nos. 289-290).

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 4634 of 2014 relating to same criminal case was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd June, 2014, when the Court was pleased to 'Issue notice' and the matter is still pending. (Copy of record of proceedings dated 23rd June, 2014 is annexed as Annexure P-2 at Page Nos. 104-105).

contd..-2-

It is again submitted that Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 9528 of 2015 referred to on Annexure P-13 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th November, 2015, when the Court was pleased to 'Issue notice' and the matter is still pending . (Copy of record of proceedings dated 16th November, 2015 is enclosed herewith).

It is lastly submitted that Transfer Petition (Crl.) No. 366 of 2015 filed by petitioner herein was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th October, 2015, when the Court was pleased to 'Issue notice' and the matter is still pending. (Copy of record of proceedings dated 26th October, 2015 is annexed as Annexure P-11 at Page Nos. 283-284).

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 10th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-
Mr. Nikhil Jain, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/pa